reconciliations are also provided, as are the Company’s elections under IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of

International Financial Reporting Standards.” Accordingly, these disclosures have not been repeated within

these financial statements.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial

position and financial performances as at March 31, 2011 and for the three and nine months ended March 31,

2011 is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company. The changes made to the

statements of financial position, statements of earnings, statements of comprehensive income and statements of

equity have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however, as there

has been no change to net cash flows, no reconciliations have been presented.

36

16. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Presentation

adjustments from

previous GAAP Employee

Note Previous GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

Revenue b) 32,157$   217$   -$   32,374$

Cost of sales b) (15,993)   (69)   -   (16,062)

Marketing, sales and administration a); b) (10,196)   (557)   567   (10,186)

Amortization and depreciation b) (409)   409   -   -

Disposal transactions b) -   (2,233)   -   (2,233)

Other income a); b) -   120   215   335

Earnings from operations 5,559   (2,113)   782   4,228

Financial income b) -   356   -   356

Financial expense a); b) -   (11)   (241)   (252)

Interest income b) 345   (345)   -   -

Foreign exchange loss b) 120   (120)   -   -

Loss on sale of Seagram Coolers (2,233)   2,233   -   -

Net financial income (1,768)   2,113   (241)   104

Earnings before income taxes 3,791   -   541   4,332

Current income taxes (2,009)   -   -   (2,009)

Deferred income taxes a) 865   -   (138)   727

Income taxes (1,144)   -   (138)   (1,282)

Net earnings 2,647$   -$   403$   3,050$

Basic earnings per share 0.09$   0.11$

Diluted earnings per share 0.09$   0.11$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

transition to

Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS

NET EARNINGS 2,647$   403$   3,050$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -   -   -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 2,647$   403$   3,050$

37

16. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Presentation

adjustments from

previous GAAP Employee

Note Previous GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

Revenue b) 118,868$   617$   -$   119,485$

Cost of sales b) (53,391)   491   -   (52,900)

Marketing, sales and administration a); b) (33,333)   (2,385)   1,707   (34,011)

Amortization and depreciation b) (1,277)   1,277   -   -

Disposal transactions b) -   (2,233)   -   (2,233)

Other income a); b) -   32   644   676

Earnings from operations 30,867   (2,201)   2,351   31,017

Financial income b) -   905   -   905

Financial expenses a); b) -   (11)   (723)   (734)

Interest income b) 894   (894)   -   -

Foreign exchange loss b) 36   (36)   -   -

Loss on sale of Seagram Coolers (2,233)   2,233   -   -

Loss on disposal of property, plant

  and equipment b) (4)   4   -   -

Net financial income (1,307)   2,201   (723)   171

Earnings before income taxes 29,560   -   1,628   31,188

Current income taxes (9,784)   -   -   (9,784)

Deferred income taxes a) 1,052   -   (415)   637

Income taxes (8,732)   -   (415)   (9,147)

Net earnings 20,828$   -$   1,213$   22,041$

Basic earnings per share 0.73$   0.77$

Diluted earnings per share 0.73$   0.77$

Reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

transition to

Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS

NET EARNINGS 20,828$   1,213$   22,041$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -   -   -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 20,828$   1,213$   22,041$

38

16. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Presentation

adjustments from

Previous previous GAAP Employee

Notes GAAP to IFRS benefits IFRS

ASSETS

Deposits in cash management pools 93,045$   -$   -$   93,045$

Accounts receivable 29,567   -   -   29,567

Note receivable 600   -   -   600

Inventories 62,759   -   -   62,759

Prepaid expenses 919   -   -   919

Deferred income taxes a); b) 301   (301)   -   -

Total current assets 187,191   (301)   -   186,890

Note receivable 1,800   -   -   1,800

Deferred income taxes -   -   596   596

Property, plant and equipment 14,509   -   -   14,509

Provision for pensions a) 11,924   -   (11,924)   -

Goodwill 5,886   -   -   5,886

Intangible assets   59,435   -   -   59,435

Total assets  280,745$   (301)$   (11,328)$   269,116$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17,463$   -$   -$   17,463$

Income and other taxes payable 1,873   -   -   1,873

Total current liabilities 19,336   -   -   19,336

Provision for pensions a) 7,217   -   6,167   13,384

Deferred income taxes a); b) 4,360   (301)   (4,059)   -

Total liabilities 30,913   (301)   2,108   32,720

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 14,304   -   -   14,304

Retained earnings a) 235,528   -   (13,436)   222,092

Total shareholders' equity 249,832   -   (13,436)   236,396

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 280,745$   (301)$   (11,328)$   269,116$

39

16. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Shareholders' Equity as at March 31, 2011

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Effect of

Previous transition to

Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Share capital 14,304$   -$   14,304$

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -

Retained earnings a) 235,528   (13,436)   222,092

Total shareholders' equity 249,832$   (13,436)$   236,396$

Notes to Reconciliations

(a)  Financial Impacts of Adopting IFRS

Employee benefits

The Company has elected under IFRS 1 – First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRS 1”) to measure its assets and liabilities in its financial statements at the carrying amounts that would be

included in the parent’s consolidated financial statements, if no adjustments were made for consolidation

procedures and the effect of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. As a result,

the Company revalued the provision for pensions to the carrying amounts recorded by the parent company.